## ORDINANCE 08-131

## AN ORDINANCE TO SET CERTAIN BUILDING PERMIT FEES FOR THE CITY OF PETERSBURG

The City of Petersburg Ordains:

1. Purpose.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to establish a building permit fee schedule.

2. Building permit fees are hereby established as follows:

A base fee of \$35.00, up to \$100.00 in value of the work, plus \$4.00 for each \$100.00 up to and including \$2,000.00

\$111.00 for \$2,000.01 plus \$10.00 each \$1,000.00 or part of, including \$25,000.00

\$341.00 for \$25,000.01 plus \$9.00 each \$1,000.00 or part of, and after up to \$100,000.00

\$946.00 for \$100,000.00 plus \$8.00 each \$1,000.00 or part of, thereafter.

\$50.00 Demolition fee.\$35.00 Reinspection fee.Commercial BuildingCheck Plans 65% of Building Permit Fee

3. Repeal.

Ordinance 98 and parts of other ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

4. Saving Clauses.

If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the same shall not affect any other part of this ordinance.

5. Conflicting Ordinances Repealed.

All ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof, insofar as the same may be in conflict herewith, if not already repealed, are hereby repealed.

6. Effective Date.

ί

This ordinance will take effect ten (10) days after its publication.

Attest: This Ordinance adopted at and recorded in the Minutes of the regular meeting of City Council held on the  $\underline{5}$  day of  $\underline{MAY}$ , 2008, and a summary was published in the newspaper with local circulation on the  $\underline{15}$  day of  $\underline{MAY}$ , 2008

pri L. Dos Lori L. Goss, City Clerk